Indones. J. Chem., 2016, 16 (2), 181 - 189
Kendri Wahyuningsih et al.
181
* Corresponding author. Tel/Fax : +62-8129116088
Email address : evisavitri1601@gmail.com
Utilization of Cellulose from Pineapple Leaf Fibers as Nanofiller
in Polyvinyl Alcohol-Based Film
Kendri Wahyuningsih1, Evi Savitri Iriani1,*, and Farah Fahma2

D8 Advance), Spectroscopy Carry 60 UV-VI, and
Mocon Permatran for water vapor permeability test.
Indones. J. Chem., 2016, 16 (2), 181 - 189
Kendri Wahyuningsih et al.
183
Table 1. Formula of composite films
No. Sample
codes
Concentration
[PVA]
(% w/v)
Nanocellulose
(% w/w)
Glycerol
(% w/w)
1 P10N10G0 90 10 0
2 P10N20G0 80 20 0
3 P10N30G0 70 30 0
4 P10N40G0 60 40 0
5 P10N50G0 50 50 0
6 P10N10G1 89 10 1
7 P10N20G1 79 20 1
8 P10N30G1 69 30 1
9 P10N40G1 59 40 1
10 P10N50G1 49 50 1
Procedure
Preparation of pineapple leaf nanocellulose fibers
Celluloses from pineapples leaf fibers were isolated
with lignin removal method using sodium chloride. This